GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
RURAL DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2435
ANSWERED ON:09.08.2010

RURAL SELF EMPLOYMENT TRAINING INSTITUTES
Bavalia Shri Kuvarjibhai Mohanbhai

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Rural Self Employment Training Institutes in the country alongwith the newly constructed Institutes, State-wise;
(b) the achievements made by these Institutes;

(c) whether the Government has received requests from some State Governments for setting up of new Rural Self Employment Training Institutes in their States;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;
(e) the financial assistance likely to be provided by the Government for setting up of these institutes; and

(f) the time by which these institutes are likely to be set up?

Answer

MINISTER OF THE STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT (SHRIPRADEEP JAIN "ADITYA")

(a): There are 122 Rural Self Employment Training Institutes (RSETIs) in the country supported by Ministry of Rural Development. The State-wise details are placed at Annexure-I.

(b): The details of training imparted to Rural BPL Youth by these Institutes are placed at Annexure-Il.

(c)& (d): The proposal to set up RSETIs in the States are submitted by the Public Sector Banks as per the districts which are assigned to them by the State Level Bankers® Committee (SLBC). As per latest information available, the total numbers of RSETI proposals including the ones which are sanctioned are 295. The State- wise details of RSETI proposals are placed at Annexure-lil.

(e) & (f): Government of India provides one time grant up to a maximum of Rs.1.00 crore for each RSETI for meeting the expenditure on construction of building and furniture or for upgrading the infrastructure. It has been decided by the Government of India that 500
RSETIs are to be set up, one eachin 500 districts; these Institutes are likely to be set up within the 11th Five Year Plan.
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